Copy 1n lieu of original R-153-2021

Contract # 068-2021
KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY
Andy Beshear F,an;g?tf\{{22$§k‘;a§0601 Sandy Williams
Governor (502) 573-0260 Deputy Executive Director
(502) 696-0676 (fax)
kia.ky.gov

April 2, 2021

The Honorable Linda Gorton, Mayor
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
200 East Main Street

Lexington, KY 40507

KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY
FEDERALLY ASSISTED WASTEWATER REVOLVING LOAN FUND
CONDITIONAL COMMITMENT LETTER (A15-026 (Increase))

Dear Mayor Gorton:

The Kentucky Infrastructure Authority (“the Authority”) commends your efforts to improve
public service facilities in your community. On April 1, 2021, the Authority approved your
request for a loan increase in the amount of $15,788,138, subject to the conditions stated
in Attachment A to this letter. The total cost of the project shall not exceed $83,732,326,
without prior authorization of the Authority, of which the Authority loan shall provide
$83,732,326 of the funding. The final loan amount will be equal to the Auythority’s portion
of estimated project cost applied to'the actual project cost. Attachinent'Bincorporated
herein by reference fully descripes the project.

An Assistance Agreement will be executed between the Authority and the Lexington-
Fayette Urban County Government upon satisfactory performance of the conditions set
forth in Attachment A. You must meet the conditions set forth in Attachment A and enter
into an Assistance Agreement by April 2, 2022 (twelve months from the date of this letter).
A one-time extension of up to six months may be granted for applicants that experience
extenuating circumstances. Funds will be available for disbursement only after execution
of the Assistance Agreement.

kia.ky.gov T E A M “ An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D
KENTUCKY.



PHLEREEREERERRE LT

- e
NHHETH T p e DT TR et U O T T

AT R TR T LT R R T T
M[H S P TIPS R I

Mayor Gorton
April 2, 2021
Reg82Goron
Apal 2, 2021
Page2 .,
Please inform the Authority of any changes in your financing plan as soon as possibls.
We wish you every success for this project which will benefit both your commu iy andl
t-%:%?ﬂ‘ﬁ\?ﬁﬂ’ﬁﬂgmﬁﬁﬁf‘ffPQJ?any changes in your financing plan as soon as possible.
We wish you every success for this project which will benefit both your community and

the: Commonwealth as a whole. i S e el
Sincerely, LU I Qe it ol

Sandy Williams =~
Déipﬂtﬁ"gé éitivelDirdetor
Kentuckyinfrastructure Authority
Deputy Executive Director

Kentucky Infrastructure Authorit
Attachments ' Y

R Wewranty sl

8Gi~ - RoRert Peterson, Lexington-Fay, County Government

Tetra Tech, Herb LeMaster
cc.. . Robert Peterlsdn, Lexingt

... Tetra Tech, Herb LeMa
Please sign and return a copy

and its terms. Also included is't
Eﬁﬁﬁé@?@ﬁ?ﬁwm’é\ﬁﬁo N s our acceptance of this commitment
and its terms. Also included is'the “Stater val of Projections of Revenue and
Expenses” for you to complete after bid

County Government

our acceptance of this commitmen|
val of Projections of Revernu antl

s e ey it

(Rt 2 T T T R T




Mayor Gorton

April 2, 2021

Attachment A

The Assistance Agreement and this commitment shall be subject, but not limited to, the
following terms:

1.

10.

The Authority project loan shall not exceed $83,732,326 without prior
authorization.

This loan was not eligible for principal forgiveness.

The loan shall bear interest at the rate of 1.75 % per annum commencing
with the first draw of funds.

Interest shall be payable on the amount of actual funds received. The first
payment shall be due on June 1, or December 1, immediately succeeding
the date of the initial draw of funds, provided that if such June 1, or
December 1, shall be less than three months since the date of the initial
draw of funds, then the first interest payment date shall be the June 1, or
December 1, which is at least six months from the date of the initial draw of
funds. Interest payments will be due each six months thereafter until the
loan is repaid. Please complete and return the attached authorization to
U.S. Bank for processing.

Full principal payments will commence on the appropriate June 1, or
December 1, within twelve months from initiation of operation. Full
payments will be due each six months thereafter until the loan is repaid.

The loan shall be repaid over a period not to exceed 20 years from the date
of initiation of operation for the project.

A loan servicing fee of 0.20% of the outstanding loan balance shall be
payable to the Authority as a part of each interest payment.

Loan funds will only be disbursed after execution of the Assistance
Agreement as project costs are incurred.

The Authority loan funds must be expended within six months of the official
date of initiation of operation.

Fund “A” loan funds may be considered to be federal funds. If more than
$750,000 of federal funds is disbursed during any one (borrower) fiscal
year, the borrower is required to have a single or program-specific audit
conducted for. that year in accordance with 2 CFR 200 Uniform
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for
Federal Awards.



P ERRET A

B g bottes e eetn ey NECINOWLET)
: T il Al R R W1

Horizon Sofhnbare Maintenétie NJ’WHWOWLEDGEMENT
The undersigned'hereby agrees that by signing this oo

Software Mamtenance ﬂ\glﬁmpm;wmﬂg‘?mml .1:11,. ki
contained thérem By agrees that by signing this document he or she becomes a party to said

LA resment and agrees to be bound by all terms, conditions, and obligations
Agreed and Accapted by .

| il LI |',",‘ . o v .
Custo Lo ___I]nl b L '--lll |l
----- geptance by '

Linda gmﬁm ._Signature
it '. Titke a1: e hy ,
dlﬂel{‘r\'»ta IEEER
1T.- i AR LN |
| hereby waive the oﬁer fite) purc,hacm 1h(= Horizon Seftu December1 2020 Date
Standard Software and/or Horizon Custom Software e

e e ol e plcshase the Horizon Software Mamtenance Agreement for the Horizon

CuStOmer: i 1 .|'1_","|I'E1ﬁ"‘ on Custom Software specified on the front of this agreement.
. W!HJVE?(J by I'I' Il Futi oy
Slgr‘rdlure RIS
Title o) 1y
; Daataza-1 g
i =.l;e: B 4'MIH'I'\\H'|H

pp el by T R T RO R Hw -

{l \
Horizon End' Us&r Licens® hiveemsit: oo
The undersigned herelﬂv agiedd At By signing thie o
End User License Agréeir ‘i}& e s D e ‘.f-lm T5 N ¥
contained therein. 'End |J5g ﬁﬂ!ﬂ'f{ﬁ* digiing this document, he or she becomes a party to said
signed End User Llcense ﬁtﬁ?ff"%meéﬁﬁﬁhés 18 B Bbund by all'terms, conditions, and obligations
damages and pthemqlae unka e Atk ag tad dnyuse of Horizon products without the return of
proprietary ‘prqducts N e sement will be eonsidered a breach of contract, subject to liquidated

oo and an nnauthonzed use of I—l,onzon s trade secrets and

Agreed and Acuepted by o ok R e

i
i 1 e 1R ‘-'I_i

Cugtomer: .| IWJ‘ utmu ' ZL UL AR
b ignature Horizon Information Systems, Inc.

Mark Epp) Acceptance by

h.," Wi o '.'u'-"'I; ‘ ATCE l]y

gl ' qu@l HIH 4\ T N
4 o Ll W
HQ\! DatE‘.‘ 1 :
Owner & President  Title

The Horizon End User, l.,umns-a Agreement cannot b December1 2020 Date

| 1
"8 t'I;L‘-t|re‘=‘|’|lP|Ht cannot be wawed
¥ I

I : ""I'l |
435 r‘\-;ﬂ'[':]_\,‘wi} Plac I
14 r.i;;_l'nnlm m Place, JohnSiOWﬂ, PA 15901
Page 10

(R T TR AR T P A TR



Mayor Gorton

April 2, 2021

Attachment A

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

The Borrower must provide documentation of Eclearinghouse Endorsement
and Eclearinghouse Comments.

Prior to the project bid, an environmental review shall be conducted by the
Division of Water for all construction projects receiving State Revolving
Fund (“SRF”) money.

Technical plans and specifications and a complete SRF specifications
checklist shall be approved by the Division of Water prior to project bid.

All easements or purchases of land shall be completed prior to
commencement of construction. Clear Site Certification of all land or
easement acquisitions shall be provided to the Division of Water. DOW
representatives -shall be notified for attendance of the pre-construction
conference.

Project changes or additions deviating from the original scope of work
described in the Project Profile may require a new or amended
environmental review and change order review before they can be included
in the SRF loan project.

Borrower must provide certification from their legal counsel stating that they
have prepared construction specifications in accordance with all applicable
state or federal wage rate laws, and that the procurement procedures,
including those for construction, land, equipment and professional services
that are a part of the project, are in compliance with applicable federal, state
and local procurement laws.

Implement the Kentucky Uniform System of Accounting (KUSoA), or an
alternative approved by the Authority and assure that rates and charges for
services are based upon the cost of providing such service.

The Borrower shall comply with all Davis Bacon related monitoring and
reporting and require all contractors to pay wages pursuant to applicable
prevailing wage rates for all work relating to the subject Project.

The project shall comply with the reporting requirements of the
Transparency Act, and shall complete the attached Transparency Act
Reporting Information Form and provide to the Authority no later than 30
days after the KIA Board approval date of your loan.

This project does not qualify for Green Project Reserve (GPR) funding.



AIER MBS

April 2, 2021

Attachment A
19 ll'.The Althoriy eoulses th rnual B
- of the loar

11. The Au[honty rrequrres that an annual ﬁnanc:al audit be provided for the
12, Ihgelinel, HOGE Ay nt 1 l
resﬂuurm z; atpl R
B R Tnu!lfl“lnl {l 1.|1 an llhl' mmw udit be providecd far
% The, .fu ;A} Assistance Agreement must be appmved by ordinance

@Rh’l’i’mﬁ ié .dbphcable o‘f the' crty i:cluncﬂ or appropriate governing bo

VLIRS LR LT
‘.i.:' D Are (’Ill(l I llll e anproverd by
13, ézﬁmkkﬁw \.L;,m,amla;n,ﬁ A.J:debt, gpveragef;,aﬁlg throyghqqt the i
—____¢ iR tne KIA Ioan A Offawers are subject to at }eastan annual financial rev
A © (t) OWtﬂrlfﬁirﬂ L‘ﬂ IlrI 1!',{ _‘g_l_ .l(‘lu e 1atio thraughou! |
e SSistanes N rrf:éLEs hui I ?A-lll.- I&' ,llt 1:a!llr il lU uL ji= 4 :J‘ll annuai financgial
dReumentation: ﬂ&f the! ”standa conditions 1o be satisfied prior to execution of
Assistance Aﬁreemeumt or |ncorp0raied in the Assnstance Agreement. Any requ
documéntat;r ;‘ﬁu Eicllﬁﬁﬁ%lﬁ%ﬂi%ﬁ# gqﬂﬂde‘é‘ggnéted : .r| , Aor fo. execul _
T N 'i I 'Il’|'ll‘ll‘llr‘“ in hl’ “‘:l‘ll ll LY mesnt A [
8 The Ayl E’” o, Award ( (b mpst be su mitted to the Dw:srm
2. Wl ¢ tir StevalWithin 1 ﬁgggf bid opening.
e
5 ?fl tH mw to Award aid) ”tlhal e st '“EIH lB to th thlfrl I
. il l"| I n (8]
g Bﬂf‘n‘{’ﬁ e nﬁf\% @@We L u.$ qucewlt)edw] n six (8) months from

Autho i '.-ui'- fi he arpdl
=1|1 LR m,,;-r.;,a--_.J ll fihin s nonth

4 B%Iﬂ@ﬁ% tioh Tj)l'Jflllnad fundmg cm‘nmltments from all partses other than
an a4 rdfiested N the credit analysis shall be provided prio
[REpHEdah | b‘l’ therAssistance Agreemehit and disbursement, of the

4 nmﬂ1 F"ﬁ Reje U‘?u‘}‘-?. f‘agtly, ,tgg dprq;ectfurpdmg shall be immedia

) }'ﬁm %yrmr- %LW? ?gp ; jE'.Ct tqlp.mher consideration.
lall b

4. #ﬁ ﬁg‘ Ju le Pgu élé';qxﬂglw Qxéhejﬁraprt 1 Plpjegfﬁ :a:'indrBond pvers1
bft Ke

ntucky LeglsI ture prior to the State's execution of

Relfee) ""‘9#. ﬁélr##me‘rﬂ Teviier Gﬁmmmﬁe meets monthly. on the. t
Tuq*;ci gmﬂz]spe;gli Lgﬂf@qﬂtﬂﬂﬂ%ﬁ@d gq,Attacn@eqt B must be, satis!
‘l' .

% r r?sen'!dﬁ [ I Fqumsmipe% anthly ar
1’ lnl'luu EJ'II’I hmeint |
5. ﬁ,r' B B e B s e sind
Emﬂilﬁ!i i\ hgiurf c?lg!al r:.i:i*c:ler 1(!)[: re”s‘bldflfgﬂy the agpropnate governing bt

%&ﬁii:ﬂm‘m HPublic hearingd as teqmred by Jaw_shall be held prio
tgp, af; h?i seivice sate, ardinance, order, or,resolution. /

. iﬁf % PR‘PV‘:"FFW.”‘&KF{?&‘ ky Publi i Service, Commission, shall
oA 1"

".r n“ult i senvce rals :ml w Le, prde er, ar resc fLific
DRI far als, iy the Ke rll[]\"f Public Service Commission <o
6. The, ﬁarmwelr must complete and return the attached “Authorization
Electronic Deposit of Vendor Payment” form to US Bank
I Pt ERorveswar st cormplete and returm e a t.lrl xf “Authoriz
i oy Regosit af Vendor Paymant' form (o US Bank
|
Ly Ay R A e T R LA TR

FLL RO RN TOTRARARGANYANTAONDDADRUNRTENL D COASRUARRSDANDUVODROORLCLAURRDONORRMTENTINOR0E1 1000 RN 0P ONEIA DA MDA SE 1 080



SRF LOAN CONDITIONS CHECKLIST

Congratulations on receiving a conditional commitment of funding from the State Revolving Fund (SRF) Program. Borrowers
will now be assigned a Compliance Analyst to help guide them through the rest of the loan process based on which Area
Development District (ADD) they are located. Please submit all documents to one of the following contacts:

o Julie Bickers (Julie.Bickers@ky.gov, 502-892-3455): Purchase, Pennyrile, Green River, Barren River, Lake
Cumberland.

e Debbie Landrum (Debbie.L andrum@ky.gov, 502-892-3454): Lincoln Trail, KIPDA, Northern KY, Bluegrass.

e Sarah Parsley (Sarah.Parsley@ky.gov, 502-892-3177): Buffalo Trace, Gateway, FIVCO, Big Sandy, KY River,
Cumberland Valley

After all of the conditions of the Conditional Commitment Letter have been fulfilled, KIA will initiate the Assistance Agreement
with the borrower. The Assistance Agreement must be fully executed before any funds may be disbursed. The following is
a list of items needed to process your loan (forms can be found here
https://kia.ky.qov/FinancialAssistance/Pages/Forms.aspx):

Before bid opening, submit the following items to the designated Compliance Analyst/DOW Contact:

SR A
KIA ] Conditional Commitment Letter (this letter is sent to the borrower via email shortly following KIA board approval and is to be
signed by the authorizing official);

USBANKK 4 Authorization for Electronic Deposit/Debit of Borrower Disbursements/ Payment (these forms are attached to the loan
commitment letter sent after KIA board approval and are to be signed by the authorizing official)

KIA | Transparency Form (this form is attached to the loan commitment letter sent after KIA board approval)

pow ] Fiscal Sustainability Plan Certification and Cost and Effectiveness Certification (required prior to plans approval)

DOW (| Environmental review (Kentucky Division of Water will review and is required prior to plans approval. KIA will need copy of
approval letter) :

DOW ] Plans and specifications (Kentucky Division of Water will review and KIA will need copy of approval letter)

KIA ] Proof of compliance with any special condition identified in the Conditional Commitment Letter (e.g. adopted ordinance)

After the project has opened bids, please submit the following items to the designated Compliance Analyst/DOW

Contact. It is imperative that the remaining standard conditions are fulfilled by the deadlines set forth in the Conditional
Commitment Letter.

A
PR 7 v ..m..::.-,._;m__-.f.&-f Govpal e bty
Authority to Award (ATA) Package, the Kel

1

1SV

niﬂck‘yr D

aiS e

KIA.

DOW [ Davis-Bacon prevailing wage rates, the Kentucky Division of Water will review and forward approval to KIA.
KIA || Procurement and Wage Certification (after bid opening.)
KIA 3 Certification of obtainable revenue projections (after bid opening.)
DOW 1 Certification of clear site (DOW will forward to KIA.)

] Plans and specifications approval from the Kentucky Division of Water (DOW will send approval to KIA.)
KIA J Public Service Commission (PSC) approval, (CPCN and Authorization to Incur Debt) if applicable.



Mayor Gorton

April 2, 2021

Attachment A

17.

18.

19.

Based on the final “as-bid” project budget, the Borrower must provide
satisfactory proof, based on then existing conditions, that the revenue
projections in the attached descriptions are still obtainable and that the
projections of operating expenses have not materially changed. The “as
bid” project budget shall be reviewed and approved by the consulting
engineer.

The project shall comply with American Iron and Steel requirements of The
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014 (H.R. 3547), which became
effective January 17, 2014, unless engineering plans and specifications
were approved by the Division of Water prior to the effective date.

Pursuant to the Water Resources Reform and Development Act (WRRDA)
of 2014, all CWSRF loan recipients must certify that they have a Fiscal
Sustainability Plan for projects that involve the repair, replacement, or
expansion of treatment works. Additionally, borrowers must also certify that
they have studied and evaluated the cost and effectiveness of the
processes, materials, techniques, and technologies for the funded project
and that they have selected, to the maximum extent practicable, a project
that maximizes the potential for efficient water and energy conservation,
taking into consideration capital cost, operation and maintenance, and
replacement cost.



STATEMENT OF APPROVAL
OF PROJECTIONS OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Borrower Name:

Loan No.:

| hereby certify that the revenue projections in the attached descriptions are still obtainable
and that projections of operating expenses have not materially changed based on the “as-
bid” budget submitted for the Project.

Signed:

Borrower

Date



AIER MBS

April 2, 2021

Attachment A
19 ll'.The Althoriy eoulses th rnual B
- of the loar

11. The Au[honty rrequrres that an annual ﬁnanc:al audit be provided for the
12, Ihgelinel, HOGE Ay nt 1 l
resﬂuurm z; atpl R
B R Tnu!lfl“lnl {l 1.|1 an llhl' mmw udit be providecd far
% The, .fu ;A} Assistance Agreement must be appmved by ordinance

@Rh’l’i’mﬁ ié .dbphcable o‘f the' crty i:cluncﬂ or appropriate governing bo

VLIRS LR LT
‘.i.:' D Are (’Ill(l I llll e anproverd by
13, ézﬁmkkﬁw \.L;,m,amla;n,ﬁ A.J:debt, gpveragef;,aﬁlg throyghqqt the i
—____¢ iR tne KIA Ioan A Offawers are subject to at }eastan annual financial rev
A © (t) OWtﬂrlfﬁirﬂ L‘ﬂ IlrI 1!',{ _‘g_l_ .l(‘lu e 1atio thraughou! |
e SSistanes N rrf:éLEs hui I ?A-lll.- I&' ,llt 1:a!llr il lU uL ji= 4 :J‘ll annuai financgial
dReumentation: ﬂ&f the! ”standa conditions 1o be satisfied prior to execution of
Assistance Aﬁreemeumt or |ncorp0raied in the Assnstance Agreement. Any requ
documéntat;r ;‘ﬁu Eicllﬁﬁﬁ%lﬁ%ﬂi%ﬁ# gqﬂﬂde‘é‘ggnéted : .r| , Aor fo. execul _
T N 'i I 'Il’|'ll‘ll‘llr‘“ in hl’ “‘:l‘ll ll LY mesnt A [
8 The Ayl E’” o, Award ( (b mpst be su mitted to the Dw:srm
2. Wl ¢ tir StevalWithin 1 ﬁgggf bid opening.
e
5 ?fl tH mw to Award aid) ”tlhal e st '“EIH lB to th thlfrl I
. il l"| I n (8]
g Bﬂf‘n‘{’ﬁ e nﬁf\% @@We L u.$ qucewlt)edw] n six (8) months from

Autho i '.-ui'- fi he arpdl
=1|1 LR m,,;-r.;,a--_.J ll fihin s nonth

4 B%Iﬂ@ﬁ% tioh Tj)l'Jflllnad fundmg cm‘nmltments from all partses other than
an a4 rdfiested N the credit analysis shall be provided prio
[REpHEdah | b‘l’ therAssistance Agreemehit and disbursement, of the

4 nmﬂ1 F"ﬁ Reje U‘?u‘}‘-?. f‘agtly, ,tgg dprq;ectfurpdmg shall be immedia

) }'ﬁm %yrmr- %LW? ?gp ; jE'.Ct tqlp.mher consideration.
lall b

4. #ﬁ ﬁg‘ Ju le Pgu élé';qxﬂglw Qxéhejﬁraprt 1 Plpjegfﬁ :a:'indrBond pvers1
bft Ke

ntucky LeglsI ture prior to the State's execution of

Relfee) ""‘9#. ﬁélr##me‘rﬂ Teviier Gﬁmmmﬁe meets monthly. on the. t
Tuq*;ci gmﬂz]spe;gli Lgﬂf@qﬂtﬂﬂﬂ%ﬁ@d gq,Attacn@eqt B must be, satis!
‘l' .

% r r?sen'!dﬁ [ I Fqumsmipe% anthly ar
1’ lnl'luu EJ'II’I hmeint |
5. ﬁ,r' B B e B s e sind
Emﬂilﬁ!i i\ hgiurf c?lg!al r:.i:i*c:ler 1(!)[: re”s‘bldflfgﬂy the agpropnate governing bt

%&ﬁii:ﬂm‘m HPublic hearingd as teqmred by Jaw_shall be held prio
tgp, af; h?i seivice sate, ardinance, order, or,resolution. /

. iﬁf % PR‘PV‘:"FFW.”‘&KF{?&‘ ky Publi i Service, Commission, shall
oA 1"

".r n“ult i senvce rals :ml w Le, prde er, ar resc fLific
DRI far als, iy the Ke rll[]\"f Public Service Commission <o
6. The, ﬁarmwelr must complete and return the attached “Authorization
Electronic Deposit of Vendor Payment” form to US Bank
I Pt ERorveswar st cormplete and returm e a t.lrl xf “Authoriz
i oy Regosit af Vendor Paymant' form (o US Bank
|
Ly Ay R A e T R LA TR

FLL RO RN TOTRARARGANYANTAONDDADRUNRTENL D COASRUARRSDANDUVODROORLCLAURRDONORRMTENTINOR0E1 1000 RN 0P ONEIA DA MDA SE 1 080



ATTACHMENT B

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
A15-026 (Increase)



Mayor Gorton

April 2, 2021

Attachment A

17.

18.

19.

Based on the final “as-bid” project budget, the Borrower must provide
satisfactory proof, based on then existing conditions, that the revenue
projections in the attached descriptions are still obtainable and that the
projections of operating expenses have not materially changed. The “as
bid” project budget shall be reviewed and approved by the consulting
engineer.

The project shall comply with American Iron and Steel requirements of The
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014 (H.R. 3547), which became
effective January 17, 2014, unless engineering plans and specifications
were approved by the Division of Water prior to the effective date.

Pursuant to the Water Resources Reform and Development Act (WRRDA)
of 2014, all CWSRF loan recipients must certify that they have a Fiscal
Sustainability Plan for projects that involve the repair, replacement, or
expansion of treatment works. Additionally, borrowers must also certify that
they have studied and evaluated the cost and effectiveness of the
processes, materials, techniques, and technologies for the funded project
and that they have selected, to the maximum extent practicable, a project
that maximizes the potential for efficient water and energy conservation,
taking into consideration capital cost, operation and maintenance, and
replacement cost.



Reviewer: Alex Fisher
Date: April 1, 2021
Loan Number: A15-026 Increase

KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY
WASTEWATER REVOLVING LOAN FUND (FUND A)
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, FAYETTE COUNTY
PROJECT REVIEW
SX21067048

. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) is requesting a Fund A
loan increase of $15,788,138 as part of Phase 2 of the West Hickman WWTP Wet
Weather Storage Tanks. This project was initially approved on December 4, 2014 and
had one increase on April 9, 2018 that brought the total of Phase 1 to $67,944,188.
With this Phase 2 increase it will bring the total loan amount to $83,732,326.

This project is to design and construct Phase 2 of the Consent Decree required
wastewater storage facility located at West Hickman WWTP in Jessamine County.
Phase 1 included a 22 million gallon (MG) above ground storage tank along the
necessary pumping facilities, piping and site work needed to place Phase 1 into
service and integrate Phase 2 into future service.

Phase 2 will consist of a second 18 MG above ground storage tank along with
infrastructure needed to operate Phase 1 and 2 in series. As recently as calendar year
2019, 13 sanitary sewer overflows (SSOs) where documented / reported on the trunk
sewer immediately upstream from the Phase 1 tank. Completion of Phase 2 will further
mitigate wet weather SSOs on this trunk sewer while at the same time providing sewer
service to unserved customers within Fayette / northern Jessamine counties.

In parts of the existing sanitary sewer it lacks sufficient capacity to meet LFUCG's EPA
mandated Capacity Assurance Program. This $15.8 M project is listed in LFUCG’s
approved Remedial Measures Plan submitted to USEPA on October 12, 2011 with
capital construction schedule with a full compliance completion date of 12/31/2023.



AIER MBS

April 2, 2021

Attachment A
19 ll'.The Althoriy eoulses th rnual B
- of the loar

11. The Au[honty rrequrres that an annual ﬁnanc:al audit be provided for the
12, Ihgelinel, HOGE Ay nt 1 l
resﬂuurm z; atpl R
B R Tnu!lfl“lnl {l 1.|1 an llhl' mmw udit be providecd far
% The, .fu ;A} Assistance Agreement must be appmved by ordinance

@Rh’l’i’mﬁ ié .dbphcable o‘f the' crty i:cluncﬂ or appropriate governing bo

VLIRS LR LT
‘.i.:' D Are (’Ill(l I llll e anproverd by
13, ézﬁmkkﬁw \.L;,m,amla;n,ﬁ A.J:debt, gpveragef;,aﬁlg throyghqqt the i
—____¢ iR tne KIA Ioan A Offawers are subject to at }eastan annual financial rev
A © (t) OWtﬂrlfﬁirﬂ L‘ﬂ IlrI 1!',{ _‘g_l_ .l(‘lu e 1atio thraughou! |
e SSistanes N rrf:éLEs hui I ?A-lll.- I&' ,llt 1:a!llr il lU uL ji= 4 :J‘ll annuai financgial
dReumentation: ﬂ&f the! ”standa conditions 1o be satisfied prior to execution of
Assistance Aﬁreemeumt or |ncorp0raied in the Assnstance Agreement. Any requ
documéntat;r ;‘ﬁu Eicllﬁﬁﬁ%lﬁ%ﬂi%ﬁ# gqﬂﬂde‘é‘ggnéted : .r| , Aor fo. execul _
T N 'i I 'Il’|'ll‘ll‘llr‘“ in hl’ “‘:l‘ll ll LY mesnt A [
8 The Ayl E’” o, Award ( (b mpst be su mitted to the Dw:srm
2. Wl ¢ tir StevalWithin 1 ﬁgggf bid opening.
e
5 ?fl tH mw to Award aid) ”tlhal e st '“EIH lB to th thlfrl I
. il l"| I n (8]
g Bﬂf‘n‘{’ﬁ e nﬁf\% @@We L u.$ qucewlt)edw] n six (8) months from

Autho i '.-ui'- fi he arpdl
=1|1 LR m,,;-r.;,a--_.J ll fihin s nonth

4 B%Iﬂ@ﬁ% tioh Tj)l'Jflllnad fundmg cm‘nmltments from all partses other than
an a4 rdfiested N the credit analysis shall be provided prio
[REpHEdah | b‘l’ therAssistance Agreemehit and disbursement, of the

4 nmﬂ1 F"ﬁ Reje U‘?u‘}‘-?. f‘agtly, ,tgg dprq;ectfurpdmg shall be immedia

) }'ﬁm %yrmr- %LW? ?gp ; jE'.Ct tqlp.mher consideration.
lall b

4. #ﬁ ﬁg‘ Ju le Pgu élé';qxﬂglw Qxéhejﬁraprt 1 Plpjegfﬁ :a:'indrBond pvers1
bft Ke

ntucky LeglsI ture prior to the State's execution of

Relfee) ""‘9#. ﬁélr##me‘rﬂ Teviier Gﬁmmmﬁe meets monthly. on the. t
Tuq*;ci gmﬂz]spe;gli Lgﬂf@qﬂtﬂﬂﬂ%ﬁ@d gq,Attacn@eqt B must be, satis!
‘l' .

% r r?sen'!dﬁ [ I Fqumsmipe% anthly ar
1’ lnl'luu EJ'II’I hmeint |
5. ﬁ,r' B B e B s e sind
Emﬂilﬁ!i i\ hgiurf c?lg!al r:.i:i*c:ler 1(!)[: re”s‘bldflfgﬂy the agpropnate governing bt

%&ﬁii:ﬂm‘m HPublic hearingd as teqmred by Jaw_shall be held prio
tgp, af; h?i seivice sate, ardinance, order, or,resolution. /

. iﬁf % PR‘PV‘:"FFW.”‘&KF{?&‘ ky Publi i Service, Commission, shall
oA 1"

".r n“ult i senvce rals :ml w Le, prde er, ar resc fLific
DRI far als, iy the Ke rll[]\"f Public Service Commission <o
6. The, ﬁarmwelr must complete and return the attached “Authorization
Electronic Deposit of Vendor Payment” form to US Bank
I Pt ERorveswar st cormplete and returm e a t.lrl xf “Authoriz
i oy Regosit af Vendor Paymant' form (o US Bank
|
Ly Ay R A e T R LA TR

FLL RO RN TOTRARARGANYANTAONDDADRUNRTENL D COASRUARRSDANDUVODROORLCLAURRDONORRMTENTINOR0E1 1000 RN 0P ONEIA DA MDA SE 1 080



VI.

VIl.

CUSTOMER COMPOSITION AND RATE STRUCTURE

A) Customers

Customers Current Proposed Total

Residential 101,454 0 101,454

Commercial 7,245 0 7,245

Industrial & Institutional 712 0 712

Total 109,411 0 109,411

B) Rates

Residential Current Prior Prior Prior Prior
Date of Last Rate Increase 07/01/20  07/01/19 07/01/18 07/01/17 07/01/16
First 100 Cubic Feet (CF) $7.36 $7.01 $6.68 $6.52 $6.38
Each Add'l 100 CF 5.54 5.28 5.03 4.91 4.80
Cost for 4,000 gallons $31.44 $29.96 $28.55 $27.86 $27.25
Increase % 4.9% 5.0% 2.4% 2.3%
Affordability Index (Rate/MHI) 0.8% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7%
Industrial & Institutional Current Prior Prior _ Prior Prior
Date of Last Rate Increase 07/01/20  07/01/19 = 07/01/18 07/01/17 07/01/16
First 100 Cubic Feet (CF) $8.94 $8.51 $8.10 $7.91 $7.74
Each Add'l 100 CF 6.75 6.43 6.12 5.97 5.84
Cost for 4,000 gallons $38.28 $36.46 $34.70 $33.86  $33.13
Increase % 5.0% 5.1% 2.5% 2.2%
Affordability Index (Rate/MHI) 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 0.8% 0.8%

Rates are adjustable each July 1 based on the Consumer Price Index for All Urban
Consumers for the prior twelve months ending in April before the adjustment.

DEMOGRAPHICS

Based on current Census data from the American Community Survey 5-Year Estimate
2013-2018, the Utility’s service area population was 311,529 with a Median Household
Income (MHI) of $48,779. The median household income for the Commonwealth was
$42 ,610. The project qualifies for a 1.75% interest rate as it is a component of the
Remedial Measures Plan submitted to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency to

comply with the Consent Decree.



Mayor Gorton

April 2, 2021

Attachment A

17.

18.

19.

Based on the final “as-bid” project budget, the Borrower must provide
satisfactory proof, based on then existing conditions, that the revenue
projections in the attached descriptions are still obtainable and that the
projections of operating expenses have not materially changed. The “as
bid” project budget shall be reviewed and approved by the consulting
engineer.

The project shall comply with American Iron and Steel requirements of The
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014 (H.R. 3547), which became
effective January 17, 2014, unless engineering plans and specifications
were approved by the Division of Water prior to the effective date.

Pursuant to the Water Resources Reform and Development Act (WRRDA)
of 2014, all CWSRF loan recipients must certify that they have a Fiscal
Sustainability Plan for projects that involve the repair, replacement, or
expansion of treatment works. Additionally, borrowers must also certify that
they have studied and evaluated the cost and effectiveness of the
processes, materials, techniques, and technologies for the funded project
and that they have selected, to the maximum extent practicable, a project
that maximizes the potential for efficient water and energy conservation,
taking into consideration capital cost, operation and maintenance, and
replacement cost.



REPLACEMENT RESERVE

The replacement reserve will be 2.5% ($2,090,000 total) of the final amount borrowed
to be funded annually ($209,000 yearly) each December 1 for 10 years and
maintained for the life of the loan.

X. DEBT OBLIGATIONS

Outstanding Maturity

2014A Refunding Sewer Bond $ 21,890,000 2030
2019A Sewer Series 49,455,000 2031
KIA Loan (A209-08) 720,736 2030
KIA Loan (A209-09) 62,663 2030
KIA Loan (A09-01) 8,753,655 2031
KIA Loan (A10-08) 7,300,295 2035
KIA Loan (A12-16) 1,323,857 2036
KIA Loan (A13-002 i/a/o $8.9M) 7,942,098 2038
KIA Loan (A13-003 i/a/o $10.2M) 8,494,525 2036
KIA Loan (A13-015 i/a/o $23.9M) 21,350,251 2038
KIA Loan (A13-018 i/a/o $6.0M) 4,586,717 2037
KIA Loan (A14-001 i/a/o $12.2M) 10,865,698 2038
KIA Loan (A15-026 i/a/o $83.7M) 58,178,310 2038
KIA Loan (A17-003 i/a/o $1.3M) 1,177,188 - 2037
KIA Loan (A17-005 i/a/lo $10M) 4,367,248 2040
Total $206,468,241

Xl. CONTACTS

Legal Applicant
Entity Name Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
Authorized Official Linda Gorton (Mayor)
County Fayette
Email mayor@lexingtonky.gov
Phone (859) 258-3100
Address 200 East Main Street
Lexington, KY 40507




\ f LT b

npp!urant Contact

Narfl Charles H. Martin, P.E.
t.lrggmlzai'ion Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
gl chmartin@lexingtonky.gov
i “Phone e (859) 425-2455
*{d‘icint& Ay 125 Lisle Industrial Avenue, Suite 180
_ _l;_,‘,: lTlv 1" {l_ \-"'\1‘ | Lexington, KY 40511
(¥ m(—lr&ultmg Engineer
i’;il Nama Tetra Tech
F ihn Namp Herb LeMaster
Enafl herb. lemaster@tetratech com
SO PRefe! e (859) 223-8000

424 | ewis Hargett Circle, Suite 110
Lexington, KY 40503

W 1WA DR 1 L e s el
S T S

Al BECOMMENDATIONS

Kln stafl recommends approval of the loan with the standard conditions.

(A L T R A T VAR



Ll Ll g1 8l 9L £ L'e €€
an rAn! L0l [4]! 96 L6 gzl 6'9Z
L8l L8l L8l L8l L8l L8} vel 0'9C
60 ol Ll 60 0L 60 20 10
9 1’9 6'G 9'S €S (%] 99 £z
osL'esy'vL 1/66'680'7L 1/80'¢vT'st S€9'208'v7) 206'669°C) 96Z°LEL'81 509'LLS'Ce 6065768}
260'609'0C 18¥'855'0C £86'c66'8} SeL'166'8) £89°¢LL'0C zeL’oL9 vl 682'G65'0L 6£.'8G2'8
6V6°045} 6v6°0L5'} 0 0 0 0 0 0
£¥L'8€0'6L 2e5'/86'81 £86'€66'8) GEL'L66'8L £89'21L'02 ZeL'0Lo'vL 682'665'01 6€.'852'8
9vz'g0L'se  B8L0'8P9'VE  0L0'9EZ'PE  0/2°€6L'SE  S8S'S0P'EE  8TH'LPE'EE  ©¥B8'99L'EE  8v9'¥0Z'[Z
252'6/86 252'S16 252'6.6 252'6.6 252'6L6 252'S.6 £98'€9L't §08'029
280'e98'6  8ZE'LLB'SP  188'GZ6'/p  9ve'zee'9y  L16'0/0'0F  190'698'vr  8BY'LES'WY  G88'6YL'LE
2/9'120'v8  ¥SL'0BG'Z8  669'98L°18  $9.'018'6L  0SZ'0LS'SL  LET'SETIL  BTS'WES'9L  8TL'EEL'€9
125'v2¥'L6C  $SE'S€L'78C  659'8.8'89C 191 L¥9'2Se  €ST'L6YLEC  6VL'vYELLC  LE€TS8P'8ST  L9L'€CS'PLT
8G97SG€/C 198 1/698C GvG 196667 GeL66v0SZ €SOVILLYYZ  L6Y'890°SSZ  LBSFEC'EOZ  90E'896'V8L
60V'S8Z'S9C  Z19'468'8/Z 96T'V00'Z6Z  98Y'S89'7CZ  ESOLYP'9SC  OF9'SYSLFC  vO6'LES'SEL  ¥99'009'LL)
6v2'692'8 BYC'7LL'S 6Y2'€96'L 6¥Z'718'L 000'€29'L 168'225'2 119'20L'L Zv9'298'L
G81'6/6'0JG GlZ'[0/'695 v0Z'9r8'89S 9L6'OPL'ESy 90S'LL9'L8Y OV9CLP'9ZS <Cl86LLLOY  £LV L6V ESY
6€2'928'8LS  00€'/20'0Z5  600'950'225 S€S'69V'6EF S56'996'0vy  €LL'LLE'88Y  GTE'BES'OLY  168'150'69E
S¥6'259'CS y16'6.9'67 S6lL'06L'9F 11€'119'ey 0SE'7i9'0r 126'070'8E 281'180°'}S 286'6Et'06
SZ0¢ ¥zoe £Z0Z 0z [%4i74 0z §10¢ 810z
pajosfoid pajaafoid pajosfoid pajoafosd payafoid paypny paypny paupny

oney abesano) jaed

yse) pejouisalun ul sasuadxy bunessdo syuopw
2|geAls0ey SJUNOJDY Ul s8jeS sAeq

Aunb3 o119e@

oney wasuny

soney

801A9S 192Q 194y MO|4 UsED

90IAI8S 1g8( |BjoL
ueo Y[y pesodoid
2oIneg 1ga@ Bunsixa
801885 1g8Q

80IAJ9S 1ga( elojeg MolH YseD

aLwodu| 1Y
sasuadx3g BunessdQ

sonuanay

Mmold yseg

s1988Y 19N

saiiqer (ejoL

san(iqen wis Buo

sal

qe| jus.Lung
Ayinb3 9 sapiiqer]

eyl
sjassy Jayl0
S)assy JUsLINg

sjossy

j98ys asuejeg

(aN3 "v3A 3NNM) AYVINNNS TVIONVYNIS

INIWNUIA0O ALNNOD NvEHN ILLIAVI-NOLONIXIT



Mayor Gorton

April 2, 2021

Attachment A

17.

18.

19.

Based on the final “as-bid” project budget, the Borrower must provide
satisfactory proof, based on then existing conditions, that the revenue
projections in the attached descriptions are still obtainable and that the
projections of operating expenses have not materially changed. The “as
bid” project budget shall be reviewed and approved by the consulting
engineer.

The project shall comply with American Iron and Steel requirements of The
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014 (H.R. 3547), which became
effective January 17, 2014, unless engineering plans and specifications
were approved by the Division of Water prior to the effective date.

Pursuant to the Water Resources Reform and Development Act (WRRDA)
of 2014, all CWSRF loan recipients must certify that they have a Fiscal
Sustainability Plan for projects that involve the repair, replacement, or
expansion of treatment works. Additionally, borrowers must also certify that
they have studied and evaluated the cost and effectiveness of the
processes, materials, techniques, and technologies for the funded project
and that they have selected, to the maximum extent practicable, a project
that maximizes the potential for efficient water and energy conservation,
taking into consideration capital cost, operation and maintenance, and
replacement cost.



RESOLUTION NO. _ 153  -2021

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING A SUPPLEMENTAL ASSISTANCE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY
GOVERNMENT AND THE KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY TO
PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL $15,811,809.00 IN LOAN FUNDS FOR PHASE 2 OF THE
WEST HICKMAN WET WEATHER STORAGE TANKS PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Urban County Council (“Governing Authority”) of the Lexington-
Fayette Urban County Government ("Governmental Agency”) has previously determined
that it is in the public interest to acquire and construct certain facilities and improvements
to the Governmental Agency's Wastewater System (the “Project” or “Projects”) and

WHEREAS, the Governmental Agency made an application to the Kentucky
Infrastructure Authority (the “Authority”) for the purpose of providing monies to .construct
the Project; and

WHEREAS, in order to obtain such monies, the Governmental Agency entered
into an Assistance Agreement dated as of September 1, 2016 with the Authority; and

WHEREAS, in order to obtain additional monies for the Project, the Governmental
Agency entered into a First Supplemental Assistance Agreement dated as of May 1, 2018
with the Authority; and

WHEREAS, since the dates of the Assistance Agreement and the First
Supplemental Assistance Agreement, the Authority has agreed to provide additional
monies for the Project; and

WHEREAS, in order to receive such additional monies for the Project, it is
necessary for the Governmental Agency to enter into -an additional Supplemental
Assistance Agreement with the Authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN CCUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 — That the Governing Authority hereby approves and authorizes the
Supplemental Assistance Agreement between the Govemmental Agency and the
Authority, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, substantially in the form
on file with the Governmental Agency for the purpose of providing the necessary financing
to the Governmental Agency for Phase 2 of the West Hickman Wet Weather Storage
Tanks Project.

Section 2 — That the Mayor and Urban County Council Clerk of the Governmental



\ f LT b

npp!urant Contact

Narfl Charles H. Martin, P.E.
t.lrggmlzai'ion Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
gl chmartin@lexingtonky.gov
i “Phone e (859) 425-2455
*{d‘icint& Ay 125 Lisle Industrial Avenue, Suite 180
_ _l;_,‘,: lTlv 1" {l_ \-"'\1‘ | Lexington, KY 40511
(¥ m(—lr&ultmg Engineer
i’;il Nama Tetra Tech
F ihn Namp Herb LeMaster
Enafl herb. lemaster@tetratech com
SO PRefe! e (859) 223-8000

424 | ewis Hargett Circle, Suite 110
Lexington, KY 40503

W 1WA DR 1 L e s el
S T S

Al BECOMMENDATIONS

Kln stafl recommends approval of the loan with the standard conditions.

(A L T R A T VAR



